ACBL UNIT 160

ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP MEETING
APRIL 6, 2024

Tri City Leisure Center — West Columbia, SC

Call to Order: The Unit 160 Board Meeting was called to order by Nomination Committee
Chair Paul Wright at 1:50 PM. A quorum was met as the meeting was held during the lunch
break at the; board members in attendance were:

President: Lee Webb (LW), Vice President: Bernetha Henry (BH), Past President: Betsy
Stanton (BS), Secretary: Kathy Kimmerling (KK), Treasurer: Blondelle Grant (BG), Director in
Residence: Dan Osburn (DO). Scott Dunn (SD), Susan McFadden (SM), Martin Johnson (MJ),
Dana Osburn (DaO), Nancy Russell (NR), Christopher Webb (CW) and Paul Wright, Jr (PW)

Unit 160 membership in attendance included:

Veronica Albritton, Sarah Bannister, Catherine Beemer, Michael Bitonti, Sallie Blackwell, Ellen
Brown, Sherry Buck, Randy Cannon, Nancy Conison, Eddie Crosby, Stella Donelan, Christine
Gasperini, Sandra Gies, David Graves, Daniel Heath, Hilda Hiner, Brent Holcomb, Donna
Hunter, Jane Hyatt, Myra Jaynes, Siavash Karbasizadeh, Shelby King, Melissa Meadows,
Frazer McCrorey, Loretta McPherson, Harold Moore, Jane Quick, Douglas Rice, Francis
Robinson, George Russell, Jack Self, Joanne Sheehan, Terri Smith, Kenyon Stevenson, Jill
Stirgwolt, Mary Townhill, Beth Watson, Beronica Whisnant and Sylvia White

New Business:

Election of Officers and Board Members for 2024-25

The slate of officers and board members for the upcoming year was presented to the
membership for approval. The new board was elected unanimously. See Attachment

2023 Mini-McKenney and Ace of Club Winners

The list of winners in the various categories was presented to those in attendance.

President’s Report:

The President’s Report was provided to the attendees as part of the agenda and reviewed.
See Attachment



Old Business:
There was no old business to be discussed.

Items from the Floor:
There were no items from the floor.

Next Board Meeting:

The next Annual Membership meeting will take place during the Columbia Sectional on
Sunday in the spring of 2024.

Adjournment: The meeting was adjourned at 1:55 PM.

Respectfully Submitted —
Kathy Kimmerling
Unit 160 Secretary



UNIT 160 ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP MEETING
April 7,2024

Tri City Leisure Center
485 Brooks Avenue, West Columbia, SC 29169

Call to Order:

Election of Officers and Board Members:

2023 Mini-McKenney, Ace of Club and Virtual Ace of Clubs Winners:

President’s Report:
Unit sponsored events to date:

1. Two charities per year: $500.00 to each
(2023: Wreaths Across America and Palmetto AIDS Life Support Services of South Carolina
PALSS)

2. GNT Qualifier game reimbursement to Clubs: 3 per year to help defray costs and encourage
participation

. ACBL Change of Rank Recognition and Certificate to use in Unit 160 Sectionals ($10.00)
. Providing awards to first place Intermediate/Novice winners at Unit 160 Sectionals (book)
. Providing Clubs with up to 24 Unit Championship games per year

. Providing Clubs with 4 Unit Charity games per year

. Protecting Sectional Tournament host for losses above their preapproved Sectional Budget
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. Education benefits:
*Matching funds to monies gifted from the District 7 Growth & Development Program

*Assisting with communication for Club sponsored educational opportunities

Iltems from the Floor:

Next Unit 160 Annual Meeting:
tentative Spring 2025 at the Columbia Sectional and D7 GNT Finals

Adjournment of Annual Meeting:



Unit 160 Proposed Slate of Officers and Board Members

2024-2025
OFFICE NAME CITY
President/Goodwill Lee Webb Columbia
Vice President Bernetha Henry Hopkins
Past President/Goodwill Betsy Stanton Hartsville
Secretary/Hospitality Kathryn Kimmerling Blythewood
Treasurer/Finance Blondelle Grant Pawleys Island
Director in Residence Dan Osburn Summerville
PIEDMONT
Richard Brown Easley
Nancy Russell Spartanburg
Richard Smith Spartanburg
Terri Smith Greenville
Jim Villanueva Greer
SOUTHERN

Nominations/Finance

Audrey Cadwallader
Martin Johnson
Tom Musso

Dana Osburn

Paul Wright Jr

Mount Pleasant
Folly Beach
Charleston
Summerville
Mount Pleasant

CENTRAL
Recorder Scott Dunn Columbia
Bernetha Henry Hopkins
Susan McFadden Columbia
Finance Christopher Webb Columbia
EASTERN

Karen Galleher
Jack Gurley
Bobbie Stricklin

Pawleys Island
Florence
Florence




02/ 06/ 24 2023 Hel en Shanbrom Ace of < ubs St andi ngs
Unit 160
Report for C ub# 107318 Col unbi a Bri dge d ub

O to 5 Ace of C ubs Masterpoint Race

Sandr a Foster Murrells Inlet SC
Ms Margaret T Seidl er Char |l est on SC
Bet sy J Howard Col unbi a SC
Al'l en Furgi uel e Little R ver SC
June D McKni ght Charl est on SC
5 to 20 Ace of d ubs Masterpoi nt Race
Yvonne Farr ar Col unbi a SC
Veronica E Al britton Col unmbi a SC
M chael B Pogue Fort MII SC
Cassi e C Norvell Char |l eston SC
Davi d M Schaunbur g Fort MII SC
20 to 50 Ace of C ubs Masterpoint Race
M's Sarah B Banni ster Col unmbi a SC
Jean Kohn Canden SC
Donna Hunt er Col unmbi a SC
Li bby WAl I en Seneca SC
Bill J Qorien Mount Pl easant SC
50 to 100 Ace of d ubs Masterpoi nt Race
Roger Henni ng Murrells Inlet SC
M Randy R Cannon Newberry SC
VWarren K Harris Ft MII SC
M chael J Hitchler Nort h Augusta SC
Panela P W1 ey Jacksonboro SC
100 to 200 Ace of C ubs Masterpoint Race
Charles MWIIlians Col unbi a SC
Ronni e L Ander son Mount Pl easant SC
M WIlliam N Letson Isle of Palns SC
Ms Mel i ssa Meadows Col unbi a SC
M Ellis L Tesh Bl yt hewood SC
200 to 300 Ace of d ubs Masterpoi nt Race
Edith Burin Dani el |sland SC
Judy B Rockwel | Col unbi a SC
David M G aves Col unbi a SC
Jane D Hyatt Col unbi a SC
Ms Cat heri ne S Beener Mount Pl easant SC
300 to 500 Ace of Cl ubs Masterpoint Race
M Kenyon Stevenson Col unbi a SC
John Paul Ligon Char | eston SC
M Chris A Canpbell Sur f si de Beach SC
Patti Suggs Col unmbi a SC
M Robert Hei fernan Travel ers Rest SC
500 to 1000 Ace of d ubs Masterpoi nt Race
Ei | een Evans Mount Pl easant SC
M Paul Corki sh Johns | sl and SC
Ms Cat heri ne S Conaway Mount Pl easant SC
M Chuck M tchell Fort MIIl SC
Nancy O Fi nno Johns | sl and SC
1000 to 1500 Ace of Clubs Masterpoint Race
M's Joan H Poul not Char |l eston SC
M Robert J Stell Fort M1l SC
Shel by P Ki ng
M Mar k QOm nsky | ndi an Land SC
Susan Koval Charl eston SC
1500 to 2500 Ace of Clubs Masterpoi nt Race
M Charl es M Ander egg Jr Mount Pl easant SC
M Stuart J Chagrin Isle of Palns SC
Ms Gayl e Broudy I sle of Palns SC
Bar bara S McGee Char |l eston SC
M Jack L Self Col unmbi a SC
2500 to 3500 Ace of d ubs Masterpoi nt Race
Ms Mary M Townhi ll Lexi ngt on SC
M WIlliamE Norteman Jr Woodr uf f SC
Ms Irene M Stancik Goose Creek SC
Jean Mbses Mount Pl easant SC
Ms Jill Stirgwolt Murrells Inlet SC
3500 to 5000 Ace of d ubs Masterpoi nt Race
Ms Karen A Gall eher Pawl eys | sl and SC
Zygmunt Pr zedpel ski Cl enson SC
M's El ai ne Gordon Myrtl e Beach SC
M's Li ndsey Butl er Mount Pl easant SC
M Mohan Bal i Col unbi a SC
5000 to 7500 Ace of d ubs Masterpoi nt Race
Dr E M chael MKee Ander son SC
M's ©Margaret A Mal aspi na Char| eston SC
Derri ck Ni eder man Char |l eston SC
Ms Alice B Mdore Col unbi a SC
Dr Harold A Moore Col unmbi a SC

7500 to 10, 000 Ace of C ubs Masterpoint Race

135.
121.
119.
117.

97.

164.
92.
82.
81.
80.

197.
158.
129.
122.
118.

130.

164.
139.
139.
124.
110.



02/ 06/ 24
M Martin J Johnson Jr

M

Janes Hawkes
Janes R Gentry Jr

M's Ti na E Raddi ng

David E M1 ton

Over 10, 000 Ace of

Paul M Wi ght Jr
Ri chard B Br own
Happol dt Neuf fer
Jeff L Ziener
Hugh W Hughes

2023 Hel en Shanbrom Ace of < ubs St andi ngs

Folly Beach SC
Charl est on SC
Nort h Augusta SC
Charl est on SC
Myrtl e Beach SC

Cl ubs Mast er poi nt Race

Mount Pl easant SC
Easl ey SC

Col unbi a SC

Tayl ors SC
Greenville SC

MEB563
Page 2

119.
46.
10.
10.

152.
130.
124.
116.
112.



3/ 01/ 24

Sandra Foster
El ai ne M Dani el
Al Il en Furgiuel e

Cassi e C Norvell
Veronica E Al britton
Yvonne Farrar

M's Sarah B Banni ster
Donna Hunt er
Jean Kohn

M chelle Crivella
Roger Henni ng
Parmrela P Wl ey

Dana Schnei der
Ms Melissa Meadows
G nny Padgett

Ms Cat heri ne S Beener
Terri L Smth
Judy B Rockwel |

M's Robin E Cavendi sh
M Kenyon Stevenson
Patti Suggs

Ei | een Evans
Terri Coil
Ms Cat heri ne S Conaway

M's Joan H Poul not
Dr Richard S Val pey
M Thomas E Wehr man

Kat hryn Ki nmerli ng
Ji an Wang
Charl es M Anderegg Jr

£L55

Ms Jill Stirgwolt
M's Cynt hi a Deat on
Ms Mary M Townhil |

Ms Nancy
Ms Kar en
M Jai ne

eher

C Russel |
A Gl |
P Vil l anueva

M's Anne M Rahtjen Hawkes
Derrick Ni eder man
M's Margaret A Mal aspi na

M Janes Hawkes
M Martin J Johnson Jr
Ms Brenda J Kli nker

John Kranyak
M Hugh C Brown Jr
M Tom Rutl edge

MI NI - MCKENNEY STANDI NGS
2023
UNI1 T 160

0 to 5 M ni-MKenney Masterpoint Race
285 Cypress Ave Murrells Inlet SC 29576-8741
162 Hunmi ngbird C Myrtl e Beach SC 29579- 7829
839 Fl oweri ng Branch Ave Little R ver SC 29566- 6605

5 to 20 M ni - McKenney Mast er poi nt Race

1303 Penbr ooke Dr
389 Garvey Cir
116 Spring Valley O

20 to 50 M ni - McKenney Mast er poi nt
93 d de Springs Rd
108 Mal | ard Landi ng Way
44 Cenesis Ln

50 to 100 M ni - McKenney Mast er poi nt
649 Pasdal um Ct
616 M sty Hammock Dr
516 Hope Pl antation Ln

100 to 200 M ni - McKenney WMast er poi nt

1224 Vil l age Creek Ln Apt
PO Box 6468
3926 Rockbri dge Rd

P2

200 to 300 M ni - McKenney Mast er poi nt

1876 Great Hope Dr
1015 Parkins MII Rd
100 Wodl ands Vil l age Dr

300 to 500 M ni-MKenney Mast er poi nt

742 Lavalier Sq
3237 W1 not Ave
6828 N Trenhol m Rd

500 to 1000 M ni - McKenney Mast er poi nt

328 Cooper River Dr
3 Lanyard GCir
2116 Mal col m Rd
1000 to 1500 M ni - McKenney WMast er poi
53 King St
875 Clover O
1094 A d Field Dr
1500 to 2500 M ni - McKenney Mast er poi
313 Club Colony Cr
158 Seawatch Dr # 404
1605 Marsh Harbor Ln
2500 to 3500 M ni - McKenney WMast er poi
1990 N Waccanmaw Dr Unit 1206
59 Concord St
424 Cak Haven Dr
3500 to 5000 M ni - McKenney Mast er poi
1018 Wvodburn Rd
116 Pal i sade Loop
102 A d Sal em Ave
5000 to 7500 M ni - McKenney WMast er poi
556 Wanpl er Dr
20 State St
20 State St

7500 to 10, 000 M ni - McKenney WMast er poi nt

556 Wampl er
PO Box 532
2049 Anmenity Park Dr

Dr

Over
939 Gak st
PO Box 188 112 Augusta St
4 Boyces Warf

10, 000 M ni - McKenney Mast er poi nt

Charl eston SC 29407- 7750
Col unbi a SC 29203-9126
Col unbi a SC 29223- 5900

Race

Col unbi a SC 29223- 6002
Col unbi a SC 29209- 4832
Canden SC 29020- 7104

Race

Charl eston SC 29414- 7990
Murrells Inlet SC 29576-7171
Jacksonboro SC 29452-8520

Race
Mount Pl easant SC 29464- 4316
Col unbi a SC 29260- 6468
Col unbi a SC 29206- 3314

Race
Mount Pl easant SC 29466- 8745
Greenvill e SC 29607
Col unbi a SC 29229- 2313

Race
Mount Pl easant SC 29464- 7746
Col unbi a SC 29205- 2666
Col unbi a SC 29206-1713

Race
Mount Pl easant SC 29464- 1815
Sal em SC 29676- 6462
Mount Pl easant SC 29466- 8211

nt Race
Charl eston SC 29401- 2734
Longs SC 29568- 8642
Sumerville SC 29483-8165

nt Race
Bl yt hewood SC 29016- 8282
Myrtl e Beach SC 29572-5361

Mount Pl easant SC 29464- 4569
nt Race
Murrells Inlet SC 29576-9512

Charl eston SC 29401- 2511
Lexi ngt on SC 29072- 7559

nt Race
Spart anburg SC 29302- 2863
Pawl eys | sl and SC 29585- 7834
Greer SC 29650-4412

nt Race
Charl eston SC 29412-9155
Charl est on SC 29401- 2815
Charl eston SC 29401- 2815

Race

Charl eston SC 29412-9155
Folly Beach SC 29439- 0532
Mount Pl easant SC 29466- 6023

Race
San Francisco CA 94117-2310
McCor mi ck SC 29835-0188
Charl est on SC 29401- 2525

MEB563M

37.
28.
21.

69.
44.
40.

89.
59.
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105.
101.
98.

86.
72.
66.

141.
125.
97.

130.
117.
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161.
148.
142.

179.
133.
128.

511.
398.
346.

193.
162.
156.

234.
195.
173.

388.
338.
337.

388.
312.
184.

1059.
866.
804.

94
65
85

27
90
48

18
76
30

26
28
57

69
04
33

85
18
48

78
69
65

46
58
29

74
11
75

32
48
26

51
30

10
63
34

28
52
48

28
92
25

71
09
47



02/ 06/ 24 2023 Virtual Ace of d ubs Standi ngs
Unit 160
Report for C ub# 107318 Col unbi a Bri dge d ub

O to 5 Ace of C ubs Masterpoint Race

Susan J Acker man Johns | sl and SC
Sandr a Foster Murrells Inlet SC
Jan Tar ki ngt on Greenville SC
Julia K M kell Col unbi a SC
Christy L Johnson Si npsonvill e SC
5 to 20 Ace of d ubs Mast erpoi nt Race
Pet er Zaj aczkowski Pi ednont SC
Veronica E Albritton Col unbi a SC
M F Dougl as Bl azek Lewi svill e NC
M Andrew J Hal |l en Ai ken SC
Cassi e C Norvell Char |l est on SC
20 to 50 Ace of C ubs Masterpoint Race
Mel vi n Eagl e Col unbi a SC
Dr Charl ene F VWAl ton G eer SC
St ef ani e Bekenstein Ai ken SC
Donna Hunt er Col unbi a SC
Bri an Ver hage Fort M1l SC
50 to 100 Ace of d ubs Masterpoi nt Race
Dougl as S Boyl e Ki awah | sl and SC
WIlliam R Boen Si npsonvill e SC
Jane G d ar ke Col unbi a SC
Mari an B Pender Col unbi a SC
Joe H Cull er Col unbi a SC
100 to 200 Ace of C ubs Masterpoint Race
Dana Schnei der Mount Pl easant SC
G nny Padgett Col unmbi a SC
Ms Pat Kl ass Marietta SC
Lant z Karen Mount Pl easant SC
M's Bonni e Freund I ndi an Land SC
200 to 300 Ace of d ubs Masterpoi nt Race
Enma H WIlians Col unbi a SC
Sanda W Hol t sl ag Little R ver SC
Ms Francis S McMeekin Col unbi a SC
Bruce Thonpson Travel ers Rest SC

David W Potts
300 to 500 Ace of Cl ubs Masterpoint Race

M's Chara d ark Col unbi a SC
Ms Kat hl een P Omnens Greer SC
Toni M El ki ns Col unmbi a SC
Shar on Hof f man Excel si or M
Jane Qui ck Fl orence SC
500 to 1000 Ace of d ubs Masterpoi nt Race
Janes Gossage Ai ken SC
M's Loui se P Bl ankenshi p McCorm ck SC
Bill L Jones Ander son SC
Ron Cowen Greenville SC
M's Vicki MCart ha Granml i ng SC
1000 to 1500 Ace of Clubs Masterpoint Race
LaVon E McNaught on Mount Pl easant SC
St anl ey Hack Greenvill e SC
Ms Jan Haddox Greenville SC
Sue D Kli ne Col unbi a SC
Ms Patti A Lustig Little R ver SC
1500 to 2500 Ace of Clubs Masterpoi nt Race
Ms Kat hryn Ki mrerl i ng Bl yt hewood SC
Ms Alberta H Mtchum Folly Beach SC
Gary D Si npbnetta Conway SC
Ms Caroline MO yburn N Myrtl e Beach SC
Paul D Mahoney Johns | sl and SC
2500 to 3500 Ace of d ubs Masterpoi nt Race
M's Cynt hi a Deat on Charl est on SC
M's Shirl ey C Brown Easl ey SC
M's Johanna D Bl ackwel | Greenville SC
M Brent H Hol conb Col unbi a SC
M Jay Jacobs Ai ken SC
3500 to 5000 Ace of d ubs Masterpoi nt Race
M Jainme P Vill anueva Greer SC
Barbara S M1l er Si npsonvill e SC
M Thomas F M Dow Rock Hill SC
M's Evelyn S Brandon Myrtl e Beach SC
Ms Nancy C Russell Spart anburg SC
5000 to 7500 Ace of Cd ubs Masterpoi nt Race
M's Margaret A Mal aspi na Charl est on SC
Derrick Ni eder man Char |l est on SC
Ms Sandy L Pierce Blair Greenville SC
M Bill D @Quternmuth Jr Tayl ors SC
M Ri ch Regan Del ray Beach FL

7500 to 10, 000 Ace of C ubs Masterpoint Race

136.

. PEN



02/ 06/ 24 2023

<5

£

Brenda J Kl i nker
David E M1 ton

Over 10, 000 Ace of

Tom Rut | edge
Paul M Wi ght Jr
Hugh C Brown Jr
Jeff L Ziener
Hugh W Hughes

Cl ubs St andi ngs

Mount Pl easant SC
Myrtl e Beach SC

Cl ubs Mast er poi nt Race

Char |l est on SC
Mount Pl easant SC
McCor m ck SC

Tayl ors SC
Greenvill e SC

MEB563
Page 2

166.

69

. 65

539.
135.
97.

82.
80.

87

62
73
12
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